

OCTOBER TERM 2019

ORIGINAL

No. **19-6991**

FILED
DEC 13 2019

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Lei Ke

Petitioner,

v.

Drexel University,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lei Ke
4025 Roosevelt Blvd.
Philadelphia, PA 19124
215-459-8490
theleike3@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
A. The Superior Court of Pennsylvania violated the Due Process and Equal Protections Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment by refusing to recognize the dual proceedings waiver	7
1. If Res Judicata As Case Law Is Recognized, The Dual Proceedings Waiver Must Be Recognized To Safeguard Due Process	7
2. The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania Conflicts With Federal Circuit Courts With Respect To The Dual Proceedings Waiver	9
3. A Refusal To Recognize The Dual Proceedings Waiver Violates The Equal Protection Of The Laws Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment As Not Objecting To Dual Proceedings Is A Mischief.....	14
B. The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania Negates The Contract Clause Of The United States Constitution By Refusing To Recognize The Dual Proceedings Waiver ..	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Decision of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania.....	A-1-A-26
APPENDIX B: Decision of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania	A-27

APPENDIX C: Order of the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas..... A-28

APPENDIX D: Memorandum Order of the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas.....A-29-A-34

APPENDIX E: The “Stay” Order of the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas..... A-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramson v. University of Hawaii</i> , 594 F.2d 202 (9th Cir.1979).....	11, 15
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ</i> , 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Calderon Rosado v. General Electric</i> , 805 F.2d 1085 (1st Cir.1986)	11, 13, 16
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	9
<i>Clements v. Airport Auth. of Washoe County</i> , 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir.1995)	12
<i>Day v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 464 A.2d 1313 (Pa. Super 1983).....	1, 4, 8, 15, 16
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U. S. 922 (1975)	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	5
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 8 Wheat. 1, 84 (1823)	18
<i>Marchant v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 153 U.S. 380 (1894).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U. S. 268 (1910).....	5
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	7
<i>Rotec Industries, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corporation, et al.</i> , 348 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 584 U.S. ____ (2018)	19
<i>Winter v. Jones</i> , 10 Ga. 190 (1851)	19

Statutes and Rules

Fourteenth Amendment	passim
210 Pa. Code Rule 1123.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
United States Constitution, Article I, section 10.....	16
